[bookmark: _GoBack]Table-1 Changes in the soil microbial biomass carbon(MBC) of surface soil(0-15cm) (ug C/g soil) with the reclamation age under different tree species.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea
	RD

	MBC(ug C/g soil))

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	977a⁋
	 1468a
	1222
	 228b
	 1338a
	783
	392b
	1161a
	776            58b

	T       229376***
	Y
	2195279***
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	
	

	


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= Tree species, Y=Years of reclamation, NS= Non-significant, RD=Recent Dump. Significant codes:  0 ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01.
Table 2- Different pools of carbon (%) as percentage of TOC with the reclamation age under three tree species.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea

	Very labile Carbon pool

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	3.57b⁋
	4.59b
	4.08
	5.32b
	6.25b
	5.78
	17.09a
	7.51b
	12.30

	T
	 203***         
	Y
	         29*
	T*Y
	84**
	
	
	
	

	                                                       Labile Carbon pool

	0-15
	3.07c
	3.44c
	3.25
	3.08 c
	8.10 ab
	5.59
	12.39a
	5.34 bc
	8.86

	T
	94**           
	Y
	NS
	T*Y
	41.36*
	
	
	
	

	                                                     Less Labile Carbon pool

	0-15
	8.41b
	15.24b
	 11.82
	6.00b
	28.72a
	17.36
	17.18ab
	11.10b
	14.14

	T	NS       Y	         276*             T*Y             NS         

	                                                     Non Labile Carbon pool

	0-15
	85.13ab
	91.37a
	88.25
	93.10a
	67.60b
	80.35
	82.82ab
	88.90a
	85.86

	T
	     NS

	
	      Y
	NS
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= Tree species, Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant. Significant codes:  0 ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05. 
Table 3- Recalcitrance Index with the reclamation age under different tree species.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea

	Recalcitrance Index 1(RIs 1)

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	0.85ab⁋
	0.91a
	0.88
	0.94a
	0.68b
	0.80
	0.83ab
	0.89a
	0.85

	T
	NS
	Y
	NS
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Recalcitrance Index 2(RIs 2)

	0-15
	14.08a
	13.33a
	13.70
	11.96b
	6.98b
	9.47
	3.39c
	7.80b
	5.59

	T
	   197***
	    Y
	NS
	T*Y
	20*
	
	
	
	

	


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= Tree species, Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant. Significant codes:   ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05 
	















	Depth(cm)
	Azadirachta Indica
8yrs                25yrs       Mean
	Dalbergia Sissoo
8yrs              25yrs        Mean
	Gmelina Arborea
8yrs              25yrs           Mean
	Recent Dump
0yrs

	0-15
	59.00efghi⁋
	125.07ab
	92.04
	19.87ij
	67.24defg
	43.55
	19.87ij
	118.42abc
	69.14
	8.00j

	15-30
	63.41defgh
	96.16bcde
	79.78
	51.91fghi
	35.36ghij
	43.63
	7.65j
	79.31cdefg
	43.48
	5.67j

	30-45
	23.90hij
	118.24abc
	71.07
	54.38efghi
	101.45bcd
	77.91
	6.20j
	62.06defghi
	34.13
	8.61j

	45-60
	41.70fghij
	141.96a
	91.83
	43.41fghij
	80.30cdef
	61.85
	5.36j
	83.53cdef
	44.44
	3.85j

	Mean
	47.00
	120.35
	334.72
	42.39
	71.09
	226.94
	9.77
	85.83
	191.19

	26.13


Table 4-  Mean carbon stock (Mg C/ h) of different sites at four soil depth increments under three tree species.








⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= Tree species, Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant.
T=46595***   D=NS    Y= 48905***   T*Y=3387* T*D= NS T*Y=NS T*D*Y=NS. Significant codes:  0 ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05.










Table 5- BD(Mg/m3), TOC (%) and carbon stock (Mg C/h) with the reclamation age under different tree species.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea
	RD

	BD(Mg/m3)

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	1.49ab⁋
	1.46abc
	1.5
	 1.33bc
	 1.22c
	1.29
	1.64a
	1.40bc
	 1.52       1.57ab

	T         NS       
	Y  0.05.
	   T*Y
	
	NS
	
	
	
	
	

	                                                               TOC(%)

	0-15
	2.64bc
	  5.72a
	   4.2
	  2.20bc
	3.67ab
	2.93
	0.81c
	5.65a
	3.23       0.34c

	 T       21.18**
	Y  32.75***
	       
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	

	                                                          C Stock(Mg C/h)

	0-15     59bc
	125a
	 92
	
	44bc     
	67b	55.5
	
	20bc     118a
	69           
	8c


	T	9819**  Y   13249***  T*Y  NS


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= tree species Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant, RD=Recently Dump, BD= Bulk Density, TOC= Total Organic Carbon. Significant codes:  0 ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05 ‘.’ 0.1.


Table 6- Humic acid elemental composition and ratios under three tree species with increase in year of restoration.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea

	                                                            C(%)

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	34.95ab⁋
	 41.96a
	38.45
	 16.31c
	 28.65b
	22.48
	18.50c
	21.16c
	19.83

	T       1041***    
	Y 242**
	
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	                     
	  H(%)
	
	
	
	
	

	0-15
	3.66a*
	4.38a
	4.02
	2.51b
	2.42b
	2.46
	2.79b
	2.07b
	2.43

	 T 
	7***
	Y  NS            
	
	T*Y    1.56*
	
	
	
	
	

	                                                             N(%)

	0-15
	3.67a*
	3.14a
	3.40
	0.74b
	0.96b
	0.85
	0.53e
	0.73d
	0.63

	 T
	23***
	Y   NS       
	T*Y
	NS
	
	
	
	
	

	                                                         C/H ratio

	0-15
	9.56b*
	9.58b
	9.57
	6.49c
	  11.82a
	9.15
	6.62c
	10.20ab
	8.41

	 T
	4˙
	Y  40***          
	
	T*Y     9.50**
	
	
	
	
	

	                                                          C/N ratio

	0-15
	9.53c*
	13.36c
	11.44
	22.06b
	29.95a
	26.00
	34.79a
	29.13a
	31.96

	T        

	1262***
	Y
	   NS        
	T*Y    67.57**
	
	
	
	
	


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= tree species, Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant. Significant codes:   ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05 ‘.’ 0.1.







Table 7- Quality of Soil Carbon Sequestered under three tree species with increase in year of restoration.
	Depth
(cm)
	Azadirachta indica
	Dalbergia sissoo
	Gmelina arborea

	253/220(EET:EBz ratios)

	
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean
	8yrs
	25yrs
	Mean

	0-15
	0.39b⁋
	1.00b
	0.69
	1.00b
	1.00b
	1.00
	0.49b
	8.58a
	4.92

	T
	 44***
	Y
	38**
	T*Y
	42***
	
	
	
	

	E4/E6 (E465:E665)

	0-15
	3.52 ab
	3.50ab
	3.51
	3.73a
	3.02bc
	3.37
	3.40ab
	2.74c
	3.07

	T
	 0.60*
	Y
	NS
	T*Y
	0.34˙
	
	
	
	


⁋Means with the same letter are not significantly different. T= tree species, Y=Years after reclamation, NS= Non-significant. Significant codes:  0 ‘***’ 0.001 ‘**’ 0.01 ‘*’ 0.05 ‘.’ 0.1.
Table-8 Correlations between the different properties of soil.
	
	TOC
	Cstock
	MBC
	Humic acid C

	BD
	-0.502*
	-0.413
	-0.461*
	

	TOC
	
	0.994**
	0.874**
	

	 Resistant C
	
	
	
	0.174

	EET: EBz
	
	0.578*
	
	


** Signiﬁcant correlation at the 0.01 level (two-tailed) * Signiﬁcant correlation at the 0.05 level (two-tailed). TOC=Total organic carbon, BD=Bulk density, Cstock=Carbon stock.

